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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Chief Administrative Law Judge

County Executive P
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER

Administrative Law Judge

January 14, 2025

Matthew & Elizabeth Richardson — Matt@indigoinkprint.com

505 Hilton Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228

RE:  Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2024-0260-A
Property: 505 Hilton Avenue

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Richardson:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely

DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

DJB:dlw
Enclosure

c:  Elijah Northen — eli@analogue-design.com

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868
www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

(505 Hilton Avenue)
1% Election District o OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
1% Council District
Matthew & Elizabeth Richardson o HEARINGS FOR

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2024-0260-A

* * * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Matthew and Elizabeth
Richardson (“Petitioners™), for the property located at 505 Hilton Avenue, Catonsville (the
“Property”). The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (“BCZR”), Section 400.3, to permit an addition to the existing accessory building to
have a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the maximum height of 15 ft. The Property is more fully depicted
on the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. Street
view photographs of the Property were provided. (Pet. Exs. 2A-2D). There were no adverse
Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments received from any of the County reviewing
agencies.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the Property having
been posted on December 13, 2024 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall
be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavit as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general



Welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply
with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the Property and the provisions of both the BCC and the BCZR,

and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 14" day of January, 2025, by the Administrative

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance relief from the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), Section 400.3, to permit an addition to the existing accessory
building to have a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the maximum height of 15 ft., be and it is hereby
GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e DPetitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this

Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

DEREK MNBAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

DJB:dlw
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

:“‘] FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

!

kvt
Address 505 Hilton Ave. Catonsville, MD 21228 Currently Zoned DR-2
20160 ; 00430 10 Digit Tax Account # 0103004750

Deed Reference
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Matthew & Elizabeth Richardson

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1, L ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.3 = To permit an addition to the exiting accessory building to have a height of 25 feet in lieu
of the maximum height of 15 feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore County Code: (indicate type of
work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Matthew Richardson , Elizabeth Richardson
Name #1 — Type or Print 5Mi/r%Ty e or Print
Aol Belscto : = A
SiGnature #1 U Signature # 2
505 Hiton Ave abnewle MD
Mailing Address City State
21228 ;443.994.6106 ; Matt@indigoinkprint.com
Zip Code Telephone #s (Cell and Home) Emall Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:
Elijah Northen, Analogue Architects
Name - Type or Print Name - Jype or P
Signature Si ure
204 Rollingfield Rd. Catonsville  MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21228 / 301.219.7752 ) eli@analogue-design.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of ; that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County
Case Number 20 a”f"ﬁ;&’a -A Filing Date s / 3 / 9'7’ Estimated Posting Date ,3 / l{-’ 2\/ Reviewer )Sf

Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: D05 Wi Wee A CO\MWILL no 2128

Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

505 oy aus i@ww \9z4 . \C A NAReOUW LOT WiTH () it @00 EOR-

Creonnliant.  THE EXiétink  1S- 5028 (@abromeny/ BUNGAIAS (o NNGT S ep®T ADiTans

Loas AV Fominfl AN Ausimon T T Wil TEQUeE. REAECE ¥eom OdeVAlD

(hreckS. TWERLEORE \JE APE P 0POC\nh ol APbTion 1o THE DETAM Zn

LooMaf  THE Avpinga Wil B2 4HeTEe. TMad THE HoMe  Avs 495

Bien  DECIhALDd T Mismimzg Lot (outless  Mve TASTURZAN(E

é)é PROPUSED M EGHT of ALLESTuRy Bvichins AWiTiow = AS /667‘/ﬁ

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is neede abel and attach it to this Form)
=

gy’@%&w LAl

ighature of Owner (Affiant) Signature dfOwner (Affiant)
NMaB-rear (R dhacdt ~~ gfz&/é{/r/t\' Qf‘o/!u?/( 73
Name - Print or Type Name - Print or Type "

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this f 8 day of N0 V ; O?OQ({ before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:
Print name(s) here: MM\ U\\G\f“ﬂlfg ™ WP’/‘ QF‘Z’W!&"\J

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal 4«‘*‘(‘, ----------- %,
( 7 " .-::? = “ oz
e geuelico B M(e Ila ghac £57 RY gt
Notary Public [/ Q i3I0 0 E‘:
ERS) > g
4- 13 -2037 15 pW S

My Commission Expires LoD o \,@§

(A 4/"9"&‘ RU“OQ'\\“\
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR: 505 HILTON AVE, CATONSVILLE, MD 21228

PART A

*Beginning for the same point on the east side of Hilton Avenue which is 50 feet wide at the
distance of 150 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street,
McCurley Ave which is 30’ wide.

PARTB

BEGINNING for the same on the southeast side of Hilton Avenue at a a point distant fifty feet
northeasterly from a stone in said avenue at the end of the first line of the lot described in a
deed dated October 15, 1924, and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in
Liber WPC 602 folio 288 from John Glenn, Jr. to James B. Mccurley running thence North
sixteen degrees twenty four minutes East binding on the southeast side of Hilton Avenue fifty
feet running thence South sixty five degrees fifty four minutes East two hundred feet running
thence parallel with Hliton Avenue South sixteen degrees twenty four minutes West fifty feet
running thence North sixty five degrees fifty four minutes West two hundred feet to the place of
beginning containing .227 acres being Lot No.2, Block No. 2 as surveyed by J.L.Barnes, March
2, 1925, said lot of ground and the Improvements thereon being known as No. 505 Hilton

Avenue.

D04~ 096 0- A



Zoning Hearing Plan for Variance _X

Address 505 Hilton Ave, Catonsville, MD

for Special Hearing
Owners(s) Name(s

Subdivision Name

Mark Type Requested with (X)

) Matthew & Elizabeth Richardson

Lot# 2 Block # 2 Section #

Plat Book # Folio # 288

1

N

Plan Drawn By

J George & Victoria
/ Whetstone f
& (Existing 2 Story) =

Elijah Northen, AIA

BEGINNING POINT OF PROPERTY
DESCRIPTION

S
—
‘“‘H‘H‘_'H
#503
Alexander & f
Cheamitru Spingler /
(Existing 2 Story)
2 =y
p{ ““--~-,.‘_'~---~ 4 ““\-.\x
) ~ — EXISTING 1.5-STORY DWELLING: 27' HEIGHT

EXISTING WALK & DRIVE
EXISTING 20' X 18' GARAGE

PROPOSED 2 STORY ADDITION
e 24-10.5" X 19-9.5" X 25' (HEIGHT) |
ADDITION —_—

| PROPOSED SETBACK 5'4"
EXISTING MIN SETBACK: 2'-6"

)4~ P60 ~A

Date 11/15/2024

Scale: 1inch=_40___ Feet

Site Vicinity Map

"HILTON Ave.

N oa HILL

MAP IS NOT TO SCALE

ZoningMap#__ 10\ A3

Zoning _PR2

Election District -
Council District __*

Lot Area Acreage _-229
Lot Square Footage 10,000
Historic (Yes or No) N
CBCA (Yes or No) _"°

Flocd Plain (Yes orNo) N©
Utilities — Mark with ( X)
Water is:

Public X Private
Sewer is:
Public _X _ Private

Prior Hearing (Yes or No) No
If (Yes) list Case Number(s)
and order result(s) below:

Violation Case Number(s)

jod
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvais and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

m
s?

’!f‘?@

Address 905 Hilton Ave. Catonsville, MD 21228 Currently Zoned DR-2
0103004750

Deed Reference 20160 / 00430 10 Digit Tax Account #

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Matthew & Elizabeth Richardson
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for an:

1, X_ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
BCZR: 400.3 - To permit an addition to the exiting accessory building to have a height of 25 feet in lieu
of the maximum height of 15 feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore County Code: (indicate type of
work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Matthew Richardson ;Elizabeth Richardson

Name #1 — Type or Print ;N%Ty e or Print
%A/ % j /it / /zl———’_\

Signature #1 L Signature # 2

505 Hilton Ave Catansyile MD

Mailing Address City State

21228 ;443.994.6106 ; Matt@indigoinkprint.com

Zip Code Telephone #'s (Cell and Home) Email Address

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be Contacted:

Elijah Northen, Anaiogue Architects

Name - Type or Print Name - ype ? %%
ure

Signature
204 Rollingfield Rd. Catonsvile  MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21228 / 301.219.7752 Jreli@analogue-design.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for

Baltimore County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public
hearing, advertised, and re-posted as required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County
Case Number 2”&“]’ fr'?@d -A Filing Date I+ / 3 ! ;\f Estimated Posting Date fg / ’{f 2\4- Reviewer. ‘)5‘

Revised 8/2022




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct and that the undersigned is/are
competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. In addition, the
undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the
residential property described below is owned and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 505 Wi W Aprsnr (o Nvwsvi e mno 2\22.¥

Print or Type Address of Property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

505 uvna aus jguw W \9zy 1 A N82OY LOT WiITH L o0 FOR-

_Eeopalian.  THE EXi4Tink 1S 47024 ( ROFrSian/ BUNGALAS (o NNET Suepter ASiTianhr
Loan A prooinl AN Aos o W T Wilia TEQUIRE REUECE Feom GDEMAlD

(A @eckS . TPELLAOCE  \JE AQE PeOPOC\nG S ADB(TION 1D THE DETAM 2N

LoQMT.  TYE Advpinga  wil, BZ et Mad THE HPME  Avs 445
Bien  DECILagd  To Minimzyg Lot (outlets  Mve TASTURZAnN(E.

K PRo(USED HEILHT 0f ALLSIRY BVichinvg 44T = 2T ree? AR

A/

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed,Jabel and attach it to this Form)
2z

E%Mw:@w Al
ighature of Owner (Affiant) Signature dfOwner (Affiant)
/\{\0&1;*‘l\41p\,/ (;:l{ (J\\p\;—zl_s» e~ ZEZZ;'2:43L<£;’(Z,f—‘l\, ﬁ;;}i:;./5~144;&7{Z'}r),..}

Name - Print or Type Name - Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this [ 8 day of NO V. . 0?02(-/ before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:
Print name(s) here: N\D&M\ U\\a\r GtS AR MPL\ Qrleaz/fav—\;

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

e“““ ""’r,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal sé;/gGkLLAG ",
g:ﬂt-ﬁc}g. wedino M9, Ma Ila c?/% £57 RY gt
Notanf Public [/ Q H :.-.9 o O :E—E
= H 7 ~ =
. RS ‘53
4- |3 -2003.7 25k pu® S

My Commission Expires '-,," SO

LTI I



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR: 505 HILTON AVE, CATONSVILLE, MD 21228

PART A

*Beginning for the same point on the east side of Hilton Avenue which is 50 feet wide at the
distance of 150 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street,
McCurley Ave which is 30’ wide.

PARTB

BEGINNING for the same on the southeast side of Hilton Avenue at a a point distant fifty feet
northeasterly from a stone in said avenue at the end of the first line of the lot described in a
deed dated October 15, 1924, and recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in
Liber WPC 602 folio 288 from John Glenn, Jr. to James B. Mccurley running thence North
sixteen degrees twenty four minutes East binding on the southeast side of Hilton Avenue fifty
feet running thence South sixty five degrees fifty four minutes East two hundred feet running
thence parallel with Hliton Avenue South sixteen degrees twenty four minutes West fifty feet
running thence North sixty five degrees fifty four minutes West two hundred feet to the place of
beginning containing .227 acres being Lot No.2, Block No. 2 as surveyed by J.L.Barnes, March
2, 1925, said lot of ground and the Improvements thereon being known as No. 505 Hilton

Avenue.

034~ 0960- A



Zoning Hearing Plan for Variance _X

Address 505 Hilton Ave, Catonsville, MD

for Special Hearing

Subdivision Name

Owners(s) Name(s

Mark Type Requested with (X)
) Matthew & Elizabeth Richardson

Lot# 2 Block# 2 Section #

Piat Book # Folio # 288

DESCRIPTION

#503
Alexander &
Cheamitry Spingler
{Existing 2 Story)

—

/ George & Victoria
/ Whetstone J
=N (Existing 2 Story) ]
H‘\E_
—~
Ifn’l /
/ /
L"““-m____ .il

|

N

Plan Drawn By Elijah Northen, AIA

BEGINNING POINT OF PROPERTY

\

EXISTING 1.5-STORY DWELLING: 27' HEIGHT

,—— EXISTING WALK & DRIVE
EXISTING 20' X 18' GARAGE

PROPOSED 2 STORY ADDITION
~<_ 24-10.5" X 19'-9.5" X 25' (HEIGHT) # ,
ADDITION —_—
M /

i PROPOSED SETBACK 5'4"
EXISTING MIN SETBACK: 2'-6"

AP~ OPbo ~A

Date 11/15/2024

Scale; 1inch=_40 __ Feet

Site Vicinity Map

Ye,
URy,
£y,
Ave

P B

HiLtoy AVE

N Oak

HILLRQ "
m

ZoningMap#__ {0} A3
Zoning _PR2

Election District__
Council District __*

Lot Area Acreage _-229
10,000

Lot Square Footage
Historic (Yes or No) NO
CBCA (Yes or No) No
Flood Plain (Yes or No) No
Utilities — Mark with ( X )

Water is:

Public_X __ Private_____
Sewer is:

Public _X _ Private

Prior Hearing (Yes or No) No___
If (Yes) list Case Number(s)
and order result(s) below:

Violation Case Number(s)

[
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No.
MISCELLANEQOUS CASH RECEIPT i
Date: |} }3/;,/
Rev Sub r
Source/ Rev/
Fund Dept Unit SubUnit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct | Amount
oo 596 | vovo 6150 2500
Total: JST 2500
Rec
From: Ieiéwfqﬁﬁjf),\/
For: 2024090~ A
SOS HiTon AvE
JSS 2N~1ig| CASHIER’S
DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!!
F—-::u::: e e L e e o e e e 1 H
MATTHEW RICHARDSON 01-04 65-330/550 2393
ELIZABETH RICHARDSON
505 HILTON AVE. \
CATONSVILLE, MD 21228-5816 DATE i\luﬂg_’]_w

o i Galweoce (e, IS 7S W |
0 %W—Qw Q"\’:ﬁ} ds-e-oﬁa)-—-__ ___DOLLARS < figowe
TRU I ST als ELITE GOLD l




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number: JOJY - 060 -A Address SUS HicTon Abrué

Contact Person: \)/’fj()’\/ jé'{)éu\mu Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: 12 ‘ 3) P Posting Date: _! ? l' v , Iy Closing Date: I,}r/_?aj)‘/

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be through the
contact person {planner) using the case number,

1.

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only (Detach Along Dotted Line)

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the
petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one of the
sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all associated costs. The
zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the posting date noted above. It should
remain there through the closing date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal request for a
public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The judge
may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that the matter be setin
for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you will receive written
notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will proceed to a public hearing.
This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date. The written order will be mailed to you
by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due
to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge), notification will be
forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice of the hearing date, time
and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of this change and a photograph of
the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number: 209Y -0260 -A Address 805 HWTgn) frtrrrte

Petitioner's Name: _ K[ 48830/ : MpFr i + EUUBETH  Telephone (Cell) _ELI)AY AOATn A

Posting Date: [ ! 4 3—'! 2N Closing Date: __I 2 ! 30 !9"[

Wording for Sign: To Permit

300-319-173 %

To permit an addition to the exiting accessory building to have
a height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum height of 15 feet.

Revised 1/2022

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general public/ neighboring property
owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public
hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal owner/petitioner) and
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least twenty (20) days before the

hearing.*

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the legal owner/petitioner is
responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the
advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 2074 -0060 ~A

Property Address: __S0S Ht7ons Aviénut

Legal Owners (Petitioners): MATTHE W + ELiyalrd R(Cunrdsirs

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Company/Firm (if applicable): LL)an pMulTmedN //)NAL() ve ARCnLT7elTS
Address: 204 Rita~aFTEwy RA. '

Ahwsvicee , A 21298

Telephone Number:__30]~ #19-77 SR

*Failure to advertise and/or post a sign on the property within the designated time will result in the Hearing request being
delayed. The delayed Hearing Case will be cycled to the end of pending case files and rescheduled in the order that it is
received. Also, a $250.00 rescheduling fee may be required after two failed advertisings and/or postings.

Revised 3/2022
15



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 19, 2024
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0260-A
Address: 505 HILTON AVENUE
Legal Owner: Matthew & Elizabeth Richardson

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 20, 2024.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Earl D. Wrenn

S:\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0260\2024-0260-A, 505 Hilton
Avenue, Comment Letter-DC.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: December 16, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0260-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.
DPW-T: No Exception taken.
Landscaping: No comment.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.

VKD: sc
cc: file



SDAT: Real Property Data Search Page 1 of 1

Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0103004750

Owner Information

Owner Name: RICHARDSON ELIZABETH N Use: RESIDENTIAL
RICHARDSON MATTHEW T  Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 505 HILTON AVE Deed Reference: /20160/ 00430

BALTIMORE MD 21228-5816
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 505 HILTON AVE Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21228-5816 505 HILTON AVE SES
1000 S MCCURLEY AV

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year:  Plat No:
0101 0013 1728 107013304 0000 2025 Plat Ref:

Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use

1924 1,260 SF 10,000 SF 04
StoriesBasementType ExteriorQualityFull/Half BathGarage  Last Notice of Major Improvements
11/2 YES STANDARD UNITSIDING/4 2 full 1 Detached

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2022 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
Land: 162,000 162,000
Improvements 153,500 153,500
Total: 315,500 315,500 315,500
Preferential Land: 0

Transfer Information

Seller: CASTRO BEATRICE C Date: 06/02/2004 Price: $240,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /20160/ 00430 Deed2:;

Seller: CASTRO PHILIP & BEATRICE Date: 07/23/1969 Price: $0

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /05018/ 00135 Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2024 07/01/2025
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00|

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 12/09/2008

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/ Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTy... 12/3/2024



.}
! PAI # 015092

("

= b iﬂlvrv!u-.l-rv
PAI #,010340 LISCIRE IS S PAI #010340
2200008604 .,p_t'; kJ_Fa_[n_p‘# g_gaosq

- _P J PAI¢_1;(‘)§340 '_

000 8




FRONT ENTRY OF EXISTING
GARAGE STRUCTURE

g
i




REAR ADDITION LOCATION OF
EXISTING GARAGE STRUCTURE

el € PTIA L A T THTE CERROAN T S R T R

{apd

2094 -~ 0960 A




SIDE ENTRY OF EXISTING GARAGE

0?;// Oéeo —A







101A2- peoech® M
/

PO U LUOSTY N ///

gg”!!!l Bk./Folio#007019C

Bt. Bk. 0000007, Folio 0019 PAIl # 018092

k. 0000005, Folio 0080

2400005697

PAI # 010340 PAI # 010340
2200008604 (IErHIE Rkl
PAI 111265940
Q0B0BGE0S
Pt. Bk. 00 lio 0081
0113008220
PAl # 010513

Pti Bk./Eolio:# MP03079

PAI # 0@513
PAPAI#,010513

0112000010

(S
s : 2%
.Pt. Bk.[0000016, Folio 0

0113920070
Lot# 176

0102203840506

(2020-0205-A)104203660

0104500821

Pt BK./Folio/ #005114A

0102851730 Lot# 57

OAK HILL R,

1995-0158-A

0119074350

2005-0197-A 2004-0437-2

(=)
~
2]
™~
&
(&)

<

™~
~
[}

Pt BkiIFolio # 022087
E—

LOt# 10

01214
Bt Bk 0000022, Folio 0057 JMNGELY

Lot# 2
0102000057




ARCHITECT

Analogue

204 Rollingfield Rd
Catonsville, MD 21228
P: 301.219,7752

— — NEW ARCHITECTURAL SINGLE ROOF analogue-design.com

CONTRACTOR T8 PRICE REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ROOF
TRUSSES WITH SCISSOR TRUSS OR CONVENTIONAL FRAMING

——— NEW PREFINISHED CEMENTITIOUS SIDING ON EXISTING FACE
-—— PAINTED TRIM BOARD, TYP

7 ~— CUSTOM WOOD GARAGE DOOR

PREFINISHED CEMENTITIOUS SIDING

PAINTED TRIM BOARD, TYP

PREFINISHED CEMENTITIOUS SIDING

SALVAGE AND REUSE EXISTING
GARAGE DOOR

SALVAGE AND REUSE EXISTING
GARAGE DOOR (FALSE DOOR)

IMAGES ARE PROVIDED SOLELY TO ESTABLISH A GENERAL DESIGN VOCABULARY THEY SHOULD BE USED AS A GUIDE FOR
CONTRACTOR PRICING AND OWNER DESIGN DISCUSSIONS THEY DO NOT REPRESENT THE FINAL DESIGN OF THIS HOME. FOR SPECIFIC
DESIGN INFORMATION REGARDING THIS CUSTOM-DESIGNED HOME, PLEASE VIEW THE PROVIDED ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

RICHARDSON RESIDENCE

CONCEPT PLANS

505 HILTON AVE
CATONSVILLE, MD 21228

No. Description Date

REFERENCE PHOTOS OF EXISTING STRUCTURE TO BE RENOVATED

A9.20

RENDERINGS

7122/2024



NOTES

6" TYP

cC oy
REFLACE NEW DOOR
EXISTING DODR

EXSTNGWALLS || NEWWALLS

1. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF SHEATHING. ALL INTERIOR DIMENSION TO FACE
OF DRYWALL

2 ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING STRUCTURES SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS ARE OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE SOURCES AND ARE NOT GUARANTEED TO BE
TRUE AND EXACT. THE FRAMING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THESE DIMENSIONS AND
ELEVATIONS BY ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF ANY
MATERIALS AND START OF ANY WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECT. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR THE MAJORITY OF THE
DIMENSIONS.

3 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, THE FRAMING
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AS REQUIRED ON THE
DOCUMENTS

4. THE FRAMING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED
TO SUPPORT THE EXISTING STRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE EXISTING
STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF TEMPORARY SUPPORTS NECESSARY. THE
CAPACITY AND METHOD USED FOR TEMPORARY SUPPORTS SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FRAMING CONTRACTOR

5, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY CONDITIONS NOT ASSUMED; HE SHALL TAKE FIELD
MEASUREMENTS AS REQUIRED AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAME

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL RELATED TRADES FOR DETAILING,
FABRICATION, AND ERECTION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL

7, ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, ETC. REQUIREMENTS

8. DISCREPANCIES AND/OR INTERFERENCES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY,

9, NO OPENINGS SHALL BE MADE IN ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR AFTER APPROVAL FROM THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER

10. ALL WOOD PLACED AGAINST CONCRETE, BRICK AND MASONRY OR EXPOSED TO THE
WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED

11. FURNITURE NIC
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ARCHITECT

Analogue

204 Rollingfield Rd.
Catonsville, MD 21228
P:301.219.7752
analogue-design.com

19'-9 112"

RICHARDSON RESIDENCE

CONCEPT PLANS

505 HILTON AVE
CATONSVILLE, MD 21228
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No. Descripton Date
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FLOOR PLANS

7122/2024
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